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Continuing Coverage: Predatory Lending�

Predatory Lending Study Committee Issues Report

On September 1, 2003,
the Real Estate Section

will begin returning to brokers all
documents that have been

received incomplete,
lacking attachments or

do not have the correct fees
enclosed.  Please remember the
Division wants to process your

changes or requests as quickly as
possible. We want to keep you

working! The date of your
change(s) will be the date in

which all correct paperwork and
fees are received here

in the Division.

Change in Handling

Of Licensing Applications

On June 26, 2003, the Predatory
Lending Study Committee issued its
report, and included among its recom-
mendations the mandatory licensure of
real estate appraisers.

The Committee, created in H.B 386,
was charged with “conducting a
thorough investigation of the impact of
predatory lending practices on the
citizens and communities of Ohio.”
State legislators, consumer advocates,
representatives of State agencies and
interested trade associations appointed
by Governor Bob Taft comprised the
Committee.

The Committee received testimony
from numerous organizations, agencies
and individuals concerned about
predatory lending practices in Ohio.
Among those providing testimony was
Division Superintendent Anne Petit.

Superintendent Petit’s testimony
included a brief summary of Ohio’s
appraiser regulation, with clarification
that Ohio is not a mandatory licensure
state. This means that appraisers in
Ohio are not required to be licensed to
appraise real property. Under federal
law, however, individuals appraising
property that is part of a federally
related transaction must be licensed or
certified.  Among other things, gener-
ally a federally related transaction
includes those with values of $250,000
and above. Additionally, the Superin-
tendent advised the Committee that
since January 2002, the Division has
assigned 99 complaints falling into four

main categories: the complainant
believes the property to be under
valued; the complainant believes the
property to be over valued; the com-
plainant believes the report contains
inaccurate and/or misleading data; or
the complainant believes the report
contains technical violations or dis-
crepancies between comparables.

In a letter to the Committee, the
Ohio Real Estate Appraiser Board
voiced unanimous support for manda-
tory licensure. The letter expressed
the Board’s belief that the appraisal
profession and Ohio’s consumers will
benefit from a single regulated profes-
sion, providing the public with the
minimum level of protection it has
been denied.

Ohio Department of Commerce
Director Lt. Governor Jennette
Bradley submitted to the Committee a
13-page letter, which included back-
ground on legislation that has added
new consumer protections to the Ohio
mortgage broker law and recommen-
dations for further improvements.
Among many recommendations, the
Department recommended the Com-
mittee consider the mandatory licen-
sure of appraisers. The Department’s
rationale was that mandatory licensure
will ensure that all appraisers in Ohio
are subject to the same business
conduct, educational and enforcement
standards, while combating the use of
falsely inflated appraisals in “property
flipping” schemes.

Consumer advocates and lenders
also provided testimony in support of
mandatory appraiser licensing. In the
end, the appraisal licensing issue was
the Committee’s only unanimous
recommendation.

The committee also recommended
that the Ohio General Assembly
consider a national background check
for appraisers, restrictions on “coer-
cion” of appraisers by lenders, national
background checks for mortgage
brokers and increased enforcement of
Senate Bill 76 and House Bill 386 —
laws designed to protect consumers in
mortgage transactions.
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After years of discussion and
anticipation, Ohio Real Estate Sales-
persons now have the right to form a
legal entity in which to conduct
limited activities for their real estate
practice. Generally, legal entities are
formed for two fundamental purposes
that are not available to individuals:
limited liability for the shareholders/
members and tax benefits. Discussed
below are some key issues to con-
sider before forming a legal entity:

1. Formation and Choice of the
Entity. There are many distinct
entities available to Salesperson such
as a partnership, corporation,  limited
liability company, and limited liability
partnership.  The entity choice is
critical from both the accounting and
legal perspectives. An accountant can
offer advice on which entity will
provide the greatest tax advantages.
An attorney can advise you on which
entity will provide the most limited
liability protection.  However, Ohio
law prohibits a Salesperson from
insulating himself or herself from
professional liability by conducting the
real estate practice in the name of an
entity.

2. Conducting Business and
Advertising. The Salesperson must
be certain not to confuse the public
through the use of a legal entity. Any
Salesperson who advertises in a
manner which is “misleading or
inaccurate in any material” or is

To Form or Not To Form (A Legal Entity)…That Is The Question
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confusing to the public is subject to
disciplinary sanctions. The cohesive-
ness of the “The Salesperson Team”
in advertising may enhance the
Salesperson’s ability to market their
particular skills. Remember that the
Salesperson is licensed, not the entity.
As such,

a. The entity cannot advertise in its
 own name.

b. The name of the entity must be
 in equal prominence of the Real
 Estate Broker.

c. All listing contracts and agency
 disclosure forms must remain in
 the name of the Real Estate
 Broker, not the Salesperson’s
 entity.

3. Payment of Commissions.
One of the principal advantages for a
Salesperson in forming an entity is the
ability for the Real Estate Broker to
pay a real estate commission to an
entity rather than directly to the
Salesperson. This is particularly
beneficial to a Salesperson who will
pay himself or herself a salary from
the entity, thus potentially resulting in
a significant savings on FICA taxes.
Please note that the entity must
always have an active, valid Real
Estate Salesperson and at least one
of the members/shareholders of the
entity must be the person who earned
the fee.

4. Real Estate Broker’s Duties.
While the formation of an entity may
be advantageous to a Salesperson,
the onus is on the Real Estate Broker
to verify that the entity complies with
Ohio law, including the obligation to
retain records for three years delin-
eating the Salesperson who earned
the fee, the amount of the fee earned,
and the name of the unlicensed entity
to which the Real Estate Broker paid
the fee.

This recent change in Ohio license
law may be advantageous to some
Salespersons, however, the overall
benefits to the majority of Salesper-
sons are generally very limited.

By Timothy G. Madison, Esq.
Madison & Serrott, LLP, Columbus

The information provided in this
article is intended for the use and
convenience of interested persons
and should not be construed as
legal advice or an an endorsement
or recommendation of a specific
course of action.

To be a contributing writer, e-
mail your column idea to the editor,
at REPLD@com.state.oh.us. We
will feature one contributor in each
issue.

Obtaining competent legal and
accounting advice is crucial in
determining the ultimate benefits of a
legal entity to assist, advance and
secure your real estate practice.
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To avoid facing Misconduct charges under Article Three of the
Cannon of Ethics, brokers are required to cooperate during audits,
including rectifying issues of non-compliance. The Division has
compiled some information to help brokers get through audits
smoothly.

What Real Estate Investigators Look for in an Office Audit:
� Real Estate Licenses
� Business Cards (Sales & Brokers)
� Advertising (Newspaper, Magazines, Yard Signs, Yellow/

White pages)
� Stationary and Envelopes
� Location of transaction contracts and related documents for

the past three years
� Mandated Real Estate Forms (Listing Agreement, Agency

Disclosure, Lease Agreements, Residential Property Disclo-
sure Form, Offer to Purchase)

� Trust Account (copies of latest bank statement, deposit
tickets, columnar ledger as required by OAC 1301:5-05-09)

� Company Policy on Brokerage (ORC 4735.54 and OAC
1301:5-6-03)

� Fair Housing Signage

Office Audit Suggestions:
� Have a company policy for brokerage and a company policy

on agency
� Maintain a columnar ledger for all trust account funds, includ-

ing property management accounts
� Ensure all agency agreements contain the mandated fair

housing language and logotype and definite expiration dates
� Maintain ALL transaction-related records for a period of three

years
� Have your earnest money account clearly marked as a “trust”

or “special” account
� Ensure your trust account is non-interest bearing
� Keep written receipts for all funds received
� Display ALL brokers’ licenses and have agents’ licenses

immediately available for inspection.
� Have clear signage on the premises that identify the broker-

age even if you operate out of your own home

Top Five Non-Compliance Issues Found During Audits:
� Company Policy for Brokerage (ORC 4735.54 and OAC

1301:5-6-03)
� Agency Agreements do not contain the mandated fair housing

language (ORC 4735.55)
� Trust accounts do not have the proper designation (OAC

1301:5-5-08(B))
� Brokerages not utilizing columnar ledger for their trust

accounts (OAC 1301:5-5-09(A))
� Trust account balances do not reconcile or contain excess

funds (OAC 1301:5-5-08(C) and OAC 1301:5-5-09)

Compliance Audit Checklist

Change is in the air…  A Change
will do you good…  Change is
inevitable…

All those euphemisms and more
can’t describe the exciting modifica-
tions the Commission recently made
to the operation of the Education &
Research Fund Advisory Committee,
established to promote programs and
research relative to the real estate
industry. The methods by which the
committee solicits and receives ideas
for projects and programs to be
awarded E&R funding has been
expanded to include direct input from
real estate professionals – that’s
YOU.

Recommendations for programming
and/or research in the specific area
of real estate can be directed to a
member of the E&R Committee.
Your current E&R Committee
members are:

George W. Smith - Chairman,
HER– Real Living, Columbus

Terry Hankner – Vice Chairperson,
Comey & Shepherd, Inc.,
Cincinnati

Dale W. Marks – OREC, Marks &
Taylor, Canton

Cheryl A. Churchill – OREC,
Churchill & Company, Columbus

William J. Connors  –  Irongate,
Inc., Centerville

Carol Atkinson  –  Star One Real
Estate Inc., Cincinnati

Gary W. Cain –  East Springfield

Susan O’Neal– Meadows Realty-
Concept 7, Akron

Donald W. Freels  –  CEO, Ohio
Association of REALTORS

Anne M. Petit –  Superintendent,
Division of Real Estate

Steve Brown – Irongate, Inc.,
Centerville

Vanessa Sutton – Affordable Real
Estate Co., Columbus

The E&R

Committee

Needs YOU!
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News from the Appraisal Standards Board�
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Q & A

Continued on Next Page...

This communication by the
Appraisal Standards Board (ASB)
does not establish new standards or
interpret existing standards.  The
ASB USPAP Q&A is issued to
inform appraisers, regulators, and
users of appraisal services of the
ASB responses to questions raised
by regulators and individuals; to
illustrate the applicability of the
Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice (USPAP) in
specific situations; and to offer
advice from the ASB for the
resolution of appraisal issues and
problems.

Q: I have been asked to provide a
client with a “condition and market-
ability” report on a residential
property.  I am to complete a form
used by some lenders and second-
ary market participants.  Since this
assignment is part of appraisal
practice (because I am providing
this service as an appraiser), must I
confirm with the requirements in
Standards Rule 1-5(a) to, analyze
all agreements of sale, options, or
listings of the subject current as of
the effective date of the appraisal;
and (b) analyze all sales of the
subject property that occurred
within the three years prior to the
effective date of the appraisal?

A: No. Standards Rule 1-5 only
applies to the development of a real
property appraisal. The assignment
described in this question is not an
appraisal, since developing an
opinion of value is not part of the
assignment. While the requirements
of Standard 1 are not applicable,
USPAP obligations for ethical
behavior and competent perfor-
mance do apply to the assignment.

Q: I was recently asked to update
an appraisal performed by another

appraiser who works for a different
appraisal company. Can I prepare an
update if the original appraisal was
performed by another appraiser?

A: Yes.  Advisory Opinion 3
provides advice on how such an
assignment can be performed in
conformance with USPAP.

Q: I received a request to update an
appraisal I previously completed.
The original report was issued as a
Self-Contained Appraisal Report.
Am I required to use the same
reporting format in my update?

A: No.  Advisory Opinion 3 (AO-3)
states, in part: The new report is not
required to have the same level of
detail as the original report – i.e. a
different reporting option may be
used. However, the new report must
contain sufficient information to be
meaningful and not misleading to
the intended users. (Bold added for
emphasis)

Refer AO-3 for further guidance on
updating a prior assignment.

Q: The terms “recertification of
value” and “appraisal update” are
often used interchangeably.  Do they
have the same meaning?

A: No, these terms do not have the
same meaning.  The terms “Update”
and Recertification of Value” are
discussed in Advisory Opinion 3 (AO-
3).

An “Update” is a new appraisal
assignment involving a property that
was previously appraised.  An
Update is subject to the same
USPAP requirements as any other
appraisal assignment.

A “Recertification of Value” is
performed to confirm whether or not
the conditions of a prior assignment
have been met. One example of a
“Recertification of Value” is a “Final
Inspection.” When an appraiser is

asked to complete a “Final Inspec-
tion,” the appraiser is confirming
that conditions established in an
assignment have, or have not, been
met. “Final Inspections” are
commonly used in the case of
proposed construction where an
appraisal is completed subject to
completion per plans and specifica-
tions.

See AO-3 for further advice on
updates of a prior assignment.

Q: In performing an appraisal to
provide market value, must the
appraiser analyze past listings and
agreements of sale that existed for
the subject property?

A: Standards Rule 1-5(a) states,
in part: In developing a real
property appraisal, when the
value opinion to be developed is
market value, an appraiser must,
if such information is available
to the appraiser in the normal
course of business: analyze all
agreements of sale, options, or
listings of the subject property
current as of the effective date of
the appraisal…

      (Bold added for emphasis)
However, Standards Rule 1-1(b),

a binding requirement, states: …an
appraiser must not commit a
substantial error of omission of
commission that significantly
affects an appraisal.

The Comment goes on to state:
In performing appraisal services,
an appraiser must be certain that
the gathering of factual informa-
tion is conducted in a manner
that is sufficiently diligent, given
the scope of work as identified
according to Standards Rule 1-
2(f), to ensure that the data that
would have a material or signifi-
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USPAP Q&A...continued

The goal of the Division’s new
Consumer Outreach Program is to
provide Ohio consumers with an in-
depth education of the home-buying
process.

At first glance, the roles of the
buyer, seller, agent and real estate
firm seem obvious. The path widens
when the consumer considers the
type of agency a real estate firm has
established. Is the firm’s policy one of
buyer, seller, split, or dual agency? 
What do these mean?

The road to miscommunication and
possible consumer complaints can
end before it begins with a firm grip
of these roles. An understanding of
the Agency Disclosure Form can
shed light on the different hats the
real estate agents wear in assisting a
buyer or seller.  

The appraisal in the real estate
transaction can be another roadblock.
Often times, this particular document
is treated as an afterthought at

closing rather than the vital
document it is.

The Division of Real
Estate’s Outreach Pro-
gram is paving the way to
educate Ohio consumers
by defining the documents
in the home buying pro-
cess. In addition, the
translation of The Home
Buyer’s Guide and Com-
plaint Form into Spanish
makes these tools acces-
sible to a wider audience.

The Division is
partnering with the Ohio
Civil Rights Commission,
Housing and Urban
Development, the Ohio Department
of Development and Commerce’s
Division of Financial Institutions to
reach consumers. The efforts stretch
from the Riffe Center, where the
Division trained 40 representatives
from advocacy groups around the

state, to local home expos in Spring-
field and Columbus, where the
Division provided sponsorship. The
Division has also conducted “train the
trainer programs” at Community
Development Corp. here in Columbus
and at HUD in Cleveland. 

Division’s Consumer Outreach Program Travels Down Many Paths

Division personnel receive daily
telephone calls from licensees and
applicants checking on the status of
their applications. Unfortunately, one
out of every five callers is informed
that their recently submitted applica-
tion was received incomplete. Some
of the reasons for an application to be
incomplete are: no city, state or zip
code on the application; the applica-
tion was not signed or questions
weren’t answered. Other common
problems are: the original license
wasn’t returned; no check was
enclosed with the application; the
check was not signed; the check was
for the wrong amount;  or no educa-
tion was submitted.

The number of incomplete applica-
tions we receive are on the rise.
Therefore, effective September 1,
2003, when an incomplete application
is received, the entire package will be
returned for completion. The Division
will retain the check, and the appli-
cant or broker will have 30 days to

cant effect on the resulting
opinions or conclusions are
identified and, where neces-
sary, analyzed. Further, an
appraiser must use sufficient
care in analyzing such data to
avoid errors that would signifi-
cantly affect his or her opin-
ions and conclusions.

Therefore, while SR 1-5 does
not require that all prior listings
of the subject property or agree-
ments of sale be analyzed,
appraisers should take sufficient
care to ensure they are not
omitting information that would
significantly affect the appraisal.

Appraisers should also be
aware that some entities have
established Supplemental Stan-
dards requiring that analysis of
prior listings in some appraisal
assignments.

Speed the Application Process
return the revised application, or the
fee will be forfeited.

There are two ways that an
applicant can increase the chances
that the application will be processed
in a timely manner. The first way is to
use the most current form when
making application to the Division.
Visit our Web site at
www.com.state.oh.us for the updated
forms when preparing an application.
All of our forms are continually being
revised and made easier to complete.
The second way is to carefully read
and follow all instructions on the top
of each application.  All complete
applications are backdated to date of
receipt and processed within seven to
10 business days. Incomplete applica-
tions will be reviewed, in date order,
and will be returned if missing any
required information.

Taking a few moments to review
your application and checking off
each numbered instruction will save
you valuable time and postage.

Lieutenant Governor Jennette Bradley and Assistant

Superintendent Mary Petro discuss Consumer

Outreach Strategies.
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Real Estate Disciplinary Actions
REVOCATIONS

MICHAEL W. McCOY, salesper-
son, Reynoldsburg, had his license
revoked for violating Ohio Revised
Code 4735.18(A)(8). Mr. McCoy
filed a Division sales application and
renewal forms without reporting prior
convictions.

SUSPENSIONS, FINES,
EDUCATION

RAYSHAWN E. WAGGONER,
salesperson, Cleveland, had a $300
fine levied against his license and was
required to pay $78.50 as replace-
ment of a dishonored check for
violating Ohio Revised Code
4735.18(A)(6), as it incorporates
Ohio Administrative Code 1301:5-1-
10. Mr. Waggoner issued to the
Division a personal check for his
renewal and reactivation fees. The
check was returned by Mr.
Waggoner’s bank “unpaid.” Despite
notice to him of the return of this
check, the fees remained unpaid.

PAM JONES, salesperson,
Oakwood, had a $300 fine levied
against her license and was required
to pay $20, as replacement of a
dishonored check, for violating Ohio
Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), as it
incorporates Ohio Administrative
Code 1301:5-1-10. Ms. Jones submit-
ted a personal check to the Division
as payment for a licensure name
change. The check was returned by
the bank for “insufficient funds.”
Despite notice to her of the return of
this check, the fees remained unpaid.

JULIE McGONIGLE, salesperson,
Columbus, had a $200 fine levied
against her license and was required
to pay $60 as replacement of a
dishonored check for violating Ohio
Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), as it
incorporates Ohio Administrative
Code 1301:5-1-10. Ms. McGonigle
issued a check for the annual license
renewal fees for herself and two
other licensees. The check was
returned by her bank unpaid. Despite
notice to her of the return of this

check, the fees remained unpaid.
MILLIS NEWSOME, salesperson,

Troy, had a $300 fine levied against
her license and was required to pay
$39 as replacement of a dishonored
check for violating Ohio Revised
Code 4735.18(A)(6), as it incorpo-
rates Ohio Administrative Code
1301:5-1-10. Ms. Newsome issued a
check for her annual license renewal
fees. The check was returned by Ms.
Newsome’s bank unpaid.  Despite
notice to her of the return of this
check, the fees remained unpaid.

TOM B. RADABAUGH, broker,
Dayton, had a $300 fine levied
against his license and was required
to pay $65 as replacement of a
dishonored check for violating Ohio
Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), as it
incorporates Ohio Administrative
Code 1301:5-1-10. Mr. Radabaugh
issued a check for payment of his
broker license renewal fees. The
check was returned by Mr.
Radabaugh’s bank unpaid. Despite
notice to him of the return of this
check, the fees remained unpaid.

KAREN L. REED, salesperson,
Oxford, Mich., had a $300 fine levied
against her license and was required
to pay $20 as replacement of a
dishonored check for violating Ohio
Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), as it
incorporates Ohio Administrative
Code 1301:5-1-10.  Ms. Reed issued
a personal check for a certificate of
licensure. The check was returned by
Ms. Reed’s bank unpaid. Despite
notice to her of the return of this
check, the fees remained unpaid.

BOB R. DANIEL, salesperson,
West Chester, had a 15-day suspen-
sion of his license, which commenced
on April 14, 2003, a $1,000 fine levied
against his license, and was required
to complete and to submit proof of
completion of the 10-hour sales post-
licensure course. Mr. Daniel was
found to have violated Ohio Revised
Code 4735.18(A)(6), when he failed
to properly draft the earnest money
clause and then modify it pursuant to

changed conditions.
DONN L. DAVIDS, broker,

Dublin, had a $100 fine levied against
his license for violating Ohio Revised
Code 4735.18(A)(6), as it incorpo-
rates Ohio Administrative Code
1301:5-1-10. Mr. Davids issued a
check to the Division for his real
estate broker’s license renewal fees.
The check was returned by Mr.
Davids’ bank “account closed.”
Despite notice to him of the return of
this check, the fees remained unpaid.

JENNIFER L. HENSLEY, sales-
person, Fairborn, had a $100 fine
levied against her license for violating
Ohio Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), as
it incorporates Ohio Administrative
Code 1301:5-1-10. Ms. Hensley
issued a check to the Division for her
real estate sales license renewal fees.
The check was returned by Ms.
Hensley’s bank marked “NSF”--non-
sufficient funds. Despite notice to her
of the return of this check, the fees
remained unpaid.

TRAVIS J. HAYNES, salesperson,
Cleveland, had a $100 fine levied
against his license for violating Ohio
Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), as it
incorporates Ohio Administrative
Code 1301:5-1-10. Mr. Haynes issued
a check to the Division for his real
estate sales license reactivation and
renewal fees. The check was re-
turned by Mr. Haynes’ bank unpaid.
Despite notice to him of the return of
this check, the fees remained unpaid.

GEORGE DIAMANTIS, salesper-
son, Rocky River, had a $300 fine
levied against his license, and was
required to complete and to submit
proof of completion of a three-hour
agency course, for violating Ohio
Revised Code Section 4735.18(A)(6),
as it incorporates Revised Code
Section 4735.58(B)(1)(c).  Mr.
Diamantis showed properties to
prospective purchasers before having
them sign the agency disclosure form.
In addition, his license was suspended
for five days, which commenced on
June 20, 2003. He was fined $500,

Continued on Next Page...
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and was required to submit proof of
completion of the 10-hour sales post-
licensure course, for violating Ohio
Revised Code Section
4735.18(A)(35).  Mr. Diamantis
made a declaration in a purchase
agreement that he had collected the
earnest money deposits, when, in
fact, he had not.

DWAYNE A. FRISCO, salesper-
son, Cleveland, was found to have
violated Ohio Revised Code
4735.18(A)(8), but no penalty was
imposed. Mr. Frisco submitted an
application for a salesperson’s license
in 2000, and a sales transfer applica-
tion in 2001, and failed to report a
prior conviction.

RICHARD F. HORSCHLER,
salesperson, Garfield Heights, had a
$100 fine levied against his license
and was required to pay $20 as
replacement of a dishonored check
for violating Ohio Revised Code
4735.18(A)(6), as it incorporates
Ohio Administrative Code 1301:5-1-
10. Mr. Horschler issued a check to
the Division for payment of his real

estate sales reactivation fees. The
check was returned by Mr.
Horschler’s bank marked “closed.”
Despite notice to him of the return of
this check, the fees remained unpaid.

RICHARD J. SILLMAN, sales-
person, Columbus, had a $300 fine
levied against his license and was
required to pay $78.50 as replace-
ment of a dishonored check for
violating Ohio Revised Code
4735.18(A)(6), as it incorporates
Ohio Administrative Code 1301:5-1-
10. Mr. Sillman issued a check to the
Division as payment for his real
estate sales reactivation fees. The
check was returned by Mr. Sillman’s
bank marked “account closed.”
Despite notice to him of the return of
this check, the fees remained unpaid.

ADVERTISING DISCIPLINE
TIMOTHY HARRIS, sales agent,

New Albany, was issued an advertis-
ing citation in the amount of $400 for
violation of Sections 4735.18 (A)(21)
of the Ohio Revised Code and
Section 1301:5-1-02 (B) of the Ohio

Administrative Code. He continued to
advertise a specific phrase without a
disclaimer after the Division advised
him that the use of the phrase without
a disclaimer was misleading and/or
inaccurate. He was also cited for
advertising under the name of a
broker at a time when he was not
licensed with that particular broker.

JULIE HARRIS, sales agent, New
Albany, was issued an advertising
citation in the amount of $400 for
violation of Sections 4735.18 (A)(21)
of the Ohio Revised Code and
Section 1301:5-1-02 (B) of the Ohio
Administrative Code. She continued
to advertise a specific phrase without
a disclaimer after the Division
advised her that the use of this phrase
without a disclaimer was misleading
and/or inaccurate. She was also cited
for advertising under the name of a
broker at a time when she was not
licensed with that particular broker.

Note: Appraisal Disciplinary
Actions were not available at press
time.

“Name.” At first glance, it’s the easiest field to fill out on any form you encounter. But Licence Law requires preci-
sion in answering this question. Here are some points to consider:

It’s All in a Name

Real Estate Disciplinary Actions...continued

Personal name: Your given legal
name is the name that you must have
on your real estate license and it is
the name you must use when signing
documents. Nicknames are not a
legal name and can not be used on
your license unless you have court
documents showing proof that you
have legally changed your name to a
nickname. Notarized affidavits will
not be accepted by the Division as a
legal document for a name change.

Advertising: License law requires
a licensee to advertise in the name in
which he or she is licensed. The
Division considers this requirement as
having been met when a licensee
uses a nickname related to that
Licensee’s licensed name. For
example, a licensee licensed as
Christopher Smith may advertise as
Chris Smith. It would be a violation of
license law, for example, if a licensee
licensed as Charles David Smith
advertised as David Smith.

Doing Business As - DBA:  A
“doing business as” name, commonly
called a “DBA,” is the name a
business entity uses on a daily basis,
and it may or may not be different
from the corporation name. Sales-
people are prohibited from obtaining a
“DBA.” The DBA should be regis-
tered as a trade or fictitious name
with the Ohio Secretary of State’s
Office. The term REALTORS cannot
be used as part of the name of any
brokerage. However, if authorized by
the trade association, the term may
be used in real estate advertising.

Please use the most recent versions of all forms and applications.

They can be downloaded from the Division’s Web site at

www.com.state.oh.us/real
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For the first time since its inception
in June 1993, the Residential Property
Disclosure Form will soon be seeing
changes. The Division will soon file
the necessary paperwork to modify
Administrative Rule 1301:4-1-10,
which created the form.

The new form—reflecting more
stringent disclosure—is the result of
collaboration between the Division and
the Ohio Association of REALTORS,
which presented the findings of an
OAR Task Force that studied the form
and made recommendations for
improvement.  Although the Division is
beginning the rulemaking process this
year, we anticipate delaying the

Division Prepares to Heighten Disclosure Requirements
effective date of the changes until
January 1, 2004 to give the industry
ample time to prepare.

The form will go from a two-page,
legal-size document to a four-page,
letter-size document. Questions have
been added to require disclosure of
whether a property has been inspected
for mold, whether there is any smoke
damage to the property, whether the
property is located in a flood plain or
the Lake Erie Coastal Erosion Area
and whether the property is located in
a historical area or an area subject to
fees and assessments.

Additionally, sellers will be required
to provide more meaningful disclosure

of problems and defects with me-
chanical systems, water quantity and
intrusion and nonconforming uses of
the property. Finally, the form will
include a notification to the purchaser
of how to obtain information with
respect to Ohio’s Sex Offender
Registration and Notification Law.

This new form with heightened
levels of disclosure will assist both
sellers and buyers in averting legal
action by ensuring that many of the
issues that result in litigation are
known up front. Licensees will like-
wise benefit, because the form is
consistent with industry standard in
other jurisdictions.

August 1, 2003, is the deadline for conversion to the new state mandated Agency Disclosure Form and the Dual
Agency Disclosure Form. The latest revisions to these forms were effective July 28, 2002, and are available on
the Division’s Web site. Licensees using outdated forms after the August 1, 2003, deadline will be subject to
possible enforcement proceedings.

Deadline Notice


